As Ordinary Resolution (1) and Ordinary Resolution (2) are not inter-conditional, and in the

event Unitholders do not approve any one of the Resolutions, the Manager will still proceed

with the other Resolution, the following financial effects are prepared based on the following

three different cases:

(i) Scenario 1: Approval of Ordinary Resolution (1) only;

(ii) Scenario 2: Approval of Ordinary Resolution (2) only; and

(iii) Scenarios 1 and 2: Approval of both Ordinary Resolutions.

14

8.1 Assumed Exchange Rates

In preparing the pro forma DPU and net asset value (“NAV”) per Unit for FY2014, the

exchange rates between A$ and JPY, and the Singapore dollar are assumed to be as

follows:

 1 January 2014 Average rate for FY2014 31 December 2014

   A$ 1.14294 1.14433 1.07634

  JPY 0.01227 0.01205 0.01104

8.2 Pro Forma DPU and Distribution Yield

In addition to the assumption set out at paragraph 8.1 above, the following assumptions were

made in preparing the pro forma DPU for FY2014:

Scenario 1 only Scenario 2 only Scenarios 1 and 2

(a) Costs ($’million)

 Aggregate purchase consideration

for the acquisitions based on the

exchange rates of A$1.00 to

$1.14294 and JPY1.00 to $0.01227

213.9 54.0 267.9

 Associated costs of the acquisitions

(including applicable stamp duties,

legal and other professional fees

and expenses)

18.3 0.7 19.0

 Total Costs 232.2 54.7 286.9

(b) Sources of Funds ($’million)

  Debt financing  82.2 54.7 136.9

 Issuance of Perpetual Securities  150.0 - 150.0

Total Sources of Funds 232.2 54.7 286.9

(a) the Manager’s management fees payable for the Australia Acquisition and the acquisition

of the S-Residence Properties were paid 50% in Units; and

(b) the Manager’s management fees payable for the remaining 40% interest in each of the

Citadines Shinjuku Tokyo Property and the Citadines Karasuma-Gojo Kyoto Property

were assumed to be paid based on the fee structure for the existing 60% interest held by

Ascott REIT, which remains unchanged before and after the proposed acquisition of the

remaining 40% interest in each of the Citadines Shinjuku Tokyo Property and the

Citadines Karasuma-Gojo Kyoto Property by Ascott REIT.

[…]

(1) “Existing Portfolio” means the existing portfolio of Ascott REIT, as disclosed in the annual report of Ascott

REIT for FY2014.

(2) “Enlarged Portfolio” means the Existing Portfolio and the Target Properties.

(3) Based on the audited consolidated financial statements of Ascott REIT for the financial year ended 31

December 2014 (the “2014 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements”).

(4) Number of Units in issue as at 31 December 2014.

(5) The Manager’s acquisition fee was assumed to be paid in Units based on an issue price of $1.21 on 1 January

2014. The Units issued as payment of the Manager’s fees were assumed to be issued at the same prices as

those that were actually issued as payment for management fees for the existing properties for FY2014.

(6) Computed based on the closing Unit price of $1.27 on 31 December 2014.

8.3 Pro Forma Consolidated NAV

In addition to the assumption set out at paragraph 8.1 above, the following assumptions have

been made in preparing the pro forma NAV as at 31 December 2014:

Scenario 1 only Scenario 2 only Scenarios 1 and 2

(a) Costs ($’million)

 Aggregate purchase consideration

for the acquisitions based on the

exchange rates of A$1.00 to

$1.07634 and JPY1.00 to $0.01104

200.0 48.6 248.6

 Associated costs of the acquisitions

(including applicable stamp duties,

legal and other professional fees

and expenses)

17.4 0.7 18.1

 Total Costs 217.4 49.3 266.7

(b) Sources of Funds ($’million)

  Debt financing  67.4 49.3 116.7

 Issuance of Perpetual Securities  150.0 - 150.0

Total Sources of Funds 217.4 49.3 266.7

16

The table below sets out the pro forma financial effects of the Target Acquisitions under the

three different cases on the consolidated NAV as at 31 December 2014, as if the Target

Acquisitions were completed on 31 December 2014.

As at 31 December 2014

Scenario 1 only Scenario 2 only Scenarios 1 and 2

Existing

Portfolio

Enlarged

Portfolio

Existing

Portfolio

Enlarged

Portfolio

Existing

Portfolio

Enlarged

Portfolio

NAV ($’000) 2,106,078
(1)

2,119,665
(2)

 2,106,078
(1)

2,106,989
(2)

 2,106,078
(1)

2,120,576
(2)

Units in issue (’000) 1,535,023
(3)

1,536,764
(4)

 1,535,023
(3)

1,535,740
(4)

 1,535,023
(3)

1,537,481
(4)

NAV per Unit ($) 1.37 1.38 1.37 1.37 1.37 1.38

Notes:

(1) Based on the 2014 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

(2) Based on Unitholders’ funds.

(3) Number of Units in issue as at 31 December 2014.

(4) The Manager’s acquisition fee was assumed to be paid in Units based on an issue price of $1.27 on 31

December 2014.

17

8.4 Pro Forma Capitalisation

The table below sets out the pro forma capitalisation of Ascott REIT as at 31 December 2014,

as if the Target Acquisitions under the three different cases were completed on 31 December

2014.

 As at 31 December 2014

 Scenario 1 only Scenario 2 only Scenarios 1 and 2

Actual

($’000)

As

Adjusted

($’000)

Actual

($’000)

As

Adjusted

($’000)

Actual

($’000)

As

Adjusted

($’000)

Short-term debt:

Secured debt 96,422 96,422 96,422 96,886 96,422 96,886

Unsecured debt 149,938 149,938 149,938 149,938 149,938 149,938

Finance lease 2,988 2,988 2,988 2,988 2,988 2,988

Total short-term

debt 249,348 249,348 249,348 249,812 249,348 249,812

Long-term debt:

Secured debt 847,058 914,452 847,058 938,423 847,058 1,005,817

Unsecured debt 444,578 444,578 444,578 444,578 444,578 444,578

Finance lease 9,928 9,928 9,928 9,928 9,928 9,928

Total long-term

debt 1,301,564 1,368,958 1,301,564 1,392,929 1,301,564 1,460,323

Total debt

1,550,912

1,618,306
(2)

1,550,912

1,642,741
(2)

1,550,912

1,710,135
(2)

Unitholders’ funds 2,106,078
(1)

 2,119,665 2,106,078
(1)

 2,106,989 2,106,078
(1)

 2,120,576

Total

Capitalisation 3,656,990 3,737,971 3,656,990 3,749,730 3,656,990 3,830,711

Notes:

(1) Based on the 2014 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

(2) After the completion of the Target Acquisitions under the three different cases, the aggregate leverage of Ascott

REIT would range from 38.5% to 39.9% as at 31 December 2014, on a pro forma basis:

As at 31 December

2014 Scenario 1 only Scenario 2 only Scenarios 1 and 2

Aggregate Leverage as at

31 December 2014

38.5% 38.2% 39.9% 39.5%

18

9. OPINION OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE AND INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

With the approval of the independent directors of the Manager (the “Independent